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City of Fort Collins 2022 Open Participation Web Survey Report

About this Report

As part of the effort to provide residents the opportunity to rate the quality of life in Fort Collins and
their satisfaction with community amenities and their local government, the City conducted a scientific
survey of 3,800 households within city boundaries. Mailed surveys were sent to randomly selected
households in April 2022 and data were collected through May 27, 2022. The survey invitations also
contained a URL where the survey could be completed online on Polco in English or Spanish. After the
official data collection period was underway (see the report, The Fort Collins Community Survey Report
2022), the City of Fort Collins made available a web-based survey to its residents through a link on the
City’s website and other various communication avenues. Residents were able to complete the survey
for two weeks in May 2022 and 185 residents responded. This report contains the results of this open
participation administration of the web-based survey.

These data were not collected through a random sample and it is unknown who in the community was
aware of link on the City’s website; therefore, a level of confidence in the representativeness of the
sample cannot be estimated. However, to reduce bias where possible, these data were weighted to
match the demographic characteristics of the 2010 Census and 2017 American Community Survey
estimates for adults in the City of Fort Collins. The primary objective of weighting survey data is to
make the survey sample reflective of the larger population of the community. Survey results were
weighted using the population norms to reflect the appropriate percent of those residents in the city.
The variables used for weighting the household respondent data were gender, age, housing unit type
(attached or detached), housing tenure (rent or own), and area of residence. No adjustments were made
for design effects. The results of the weighting scheme are presented in the table on the following page.
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Table 1: 2022 Fort Collins, CO Open Participation Survey Weighting Table

Characteristic Population Norm Unweighted Data Weighted Data
Housing**

Own home 54% 77% 62%
Rent home 46% 23% 38%
Detached unit* 60% 79% 67%
Attached unit* 40% 21% 33%
Race and Ethnicity**

White 90% 92% 89%
Not white 10% 8% 11%
Not Hispanic 90% 96% 94%
Hispanic 10% 4% 6%
Sex and Age**

Male 50% 63% 52%
Female 50% 37% 48%
18-34 years of age 49% 25% 41%
35-54 years of age 27% 36% 32%
55+ years of age 24% 39% 27%
Males 18-34 25% 17% 24%
Males 35-54 14% 18% 15%
Males 55+ 11% 28% 13%
Females 18-34 24% 10% 21%
Females 35-54 13% 15% 14%
Females 55+ 13% 12% 14%
Area**

Northwest 18% 14% 17%
Northeast 14% 25% 15%
West Central 22% 8% 20%
East Central 25% 18% 25%
Southwest 5% 22% 6%
Southeast 18% 13% 17%

* ACS 2017 5-year estimates
** Only of the population in housing units
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Respondent Characteristics

The following tables display the weighted demographic characteristics of those responding to the 2022
Community Survey including frequency of responses and the number of respondents.

Table 2: Length of Residency

About how many years have you lived in Fort Collins? Percent of respondents
Less than 2 years 12%
2-5 years 17%
6-10 years 27%
11-20 years 16%
More than 20 years 28%
Total 100%

Table 3: Respondent Student Status

Are you a full-time or part-time student at a college or university in Fort Collins? Percent of respondents
Yes 14%
No 86%
Total 100%

Table 4: Respondent College or University Attended

Which college or university do you attend? Percent of respondents
Colorado State University 91%

Front Range Community College 9%

Another local college or university 0%

Total 100%

Table 5: Employment Status

What is your employment status? Percent of respondents
Working full time for pay 68%

Working part time for pay 14%
Unemployed, looking for paid work 1%
Unemployed, not looking for paid work 2%

Fully retired 14%

Total 100%

Table 6: Work in Fort Collins

Do you work inside the boundaries of Fort Collins? Percent of respondents
Yes, outside the home 52%
Yes, from home 26%
No 23%
Total 100%
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Table 7: Respondent Age

Which of the age groups below best describes you? Percent of respondents
18-24 7%

25-34 34%

35-44 19%

45-54 13%

55-64 12%

65-74 14%

75+ 1%

Total 100%

Table 8: Respondent Housing Type

Which best describes the building you live in? Percent of respondents
One family house detached from any other houses 67%

Duplex or townhome 9%
Apartment or condominium 23%

Mobile home 0%

Other 0%

Total 100%

Table 9: Respondent Housing Tenure

Do you own or rent your residence? Percent of respondents
Own 62%
Rent 38%
Total 100%

Table 10: Respondent Household Income
How much do you anticipate your household’s total income before taxes will be for the

current year? (Please include in your total income from all sources for all persons living in Percent of
your household.) respondents
Less than $25,000 9%
$25,000-$49,999 8%
$50,000-$99,999 28%
$100,000 to $149,999 28%
$150,000 or more 26%
Total 100%
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Table 11: Respondent Gender

What is your gender? Percent of respondents
Nonbinary 1%

Woman 47%

Man 43%
Transgender 0%
Two-Spirit 1%

Prefer to self-identify 1%

Prefer not to answer 8%

Total 100%

Table 12: Respondent Sexual Orientation

Which term best describes your sexual orientation? Percent of respondents
Asexual 3%
Bisexual 10%
Heterosexual 83%
Lesbian or gay 3%
Pansexual 1%
Queer 1%
Prefer to self-identify 1%

Total may exceed 100% as respondents could select more than one option.

Table 13: Respondent Race/ethnicity

What is your race and/or ethnicity? Percent of respondents
American Indian/Alaskan Native 2%
African 1%
African American/Black 1%
Asian/Asian American 4%
Hispanic/Latinx/Spanish Origin 5%
Middle Eastern/North African 1%
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 1%
White 84%
Prefer to self-identify 1%
Prefer not to answer 11%

Total may exceed 100% as respondents could select more than one option.
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Table 14: Geographic Area of Residence
Percent of respondents

Northwest 17%
Northeast 15%
West Central 20%
East Central 25%
Southwest 6%

Southeast 17%
Total 100%

Table 15: Council District of Residence
Percent of respondents

District 1 15%
District 2 25%
District 3 17%
District 4 6%

District 5 20%
District 6 17%
Total 100%
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Complete Set of Survey Responses

The following pages contain a complete set of responses to each question on the survey. For questions that included a “don’t know” or “no
opinion” response option, two tables for that question are provided: the first excludes the “don’t know” or “no opinion” responses and the
second includes those response options.

Table 16: Question 1 without "no opinion" responses
Please rate Fort Collins as a community on each of the items

listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Overall, as a place to live 43% N=75 48% N=85 8% N=14 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=176
Overall safety of community members 41% N=73 50% N=89 7% N=13 2% N=3 1% N=2 100% N=180
Quality of shopping opportunities 29% N=49 35% N=60 29% N=50 5% N=8 1% N=2 100% N=169
Quality of dining opportunities 26% N=44 43% N=75 23% N=40 8% N=14 0% N=1 100% N=174
Quality of entertainment opportunities 17% N=29 47% N=79 31% N=53 4% N=7 0% N=1 100% N=169
Availability of job opportunities 10% N=15 29% N=44 51% N=77 10% N=15 1% N=2 100% N=153
Availability of affordable quality housing 1% N=2 5% N=9 16% N=28 34% N=59 44% N=77 100% N=174
Quality of arts and cultural opportunities 18% N=32 46% N=80 29% N=51 6% N=11 0% N=1 100% N=174
Quality of recreational opportunities 54% N=97 37% N=66 8% N=14 1% N=2 0% N=0 100% N=179
Availability of quality healthcare 28% N=45 43% N=69 22% N=35 4% N=6 3% N=5 100% N=159
Availability of affordable quality childcare 2% N=1 10% N=8 32% N=23 31% N=23 25% N=18 100% N=73
Quiality of public schools 28% N=34 41% N=49 22% N=26 7% N=9 3% N=3 100% N=121
Quality of public library services 38% N=58 49% N=75 12% N=18 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=153
As a place to raise children 35% N=47 45% N=59 17% N=22 2% N=3 1% N=1 100% N=132
As a place to retire 32% N=41 34% N=44 18% N=23 8% N=11 8% N=10 100% N=130
As a place to attend college 44% N=68 40% N=62 14% N=22 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=155
As a place to work 23% N=40 48% N=83 20% N=35 9% N=15 0% N=1 100% N=174
Openness and acceptance of the community toward people of

diverse backgrounds 11% N=19 39% N=68 33% N=58 13% N=23 4% N=7 100% N=175
Overall appearance of the city 34% N=61 51% N=91 14% N=25 1% N=2 0% N=1 100% N=180
Overall quality of life in Fort Collins 31% N=56 50% N=90 15% N=27 3% N=5 1% N=1 100% N=179
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Table 17: Question 1 with "no opinion" responses
Please rate Fort Collins as a community on each

of the items listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad No opinion Total
Overall, as a place to live 43% N=75 48% N=85 8% N=14 1% N=1 0% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=176
Overall safety of community members 41% N=73 49% N=89 7% N=13 2% N=3 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=181
Quiality of shopping opportunities 27% N=49 33% N=60 27% N=50 5% N=8 1% N=2 7% N=12 100% N=181
Quiality of dining opportunities 25% N=44 42% N=75 22% N=40 8% N=14 0% N=1 2% N=4  100% N=178
Quality of entertainment opportunities 17% N=29 45% N=79 30% N=53 4% N=7 0% N=1 4% N=8  100% N=177
Availability of job opportunities 8% N=15 24% N=44 43% N=77 8% N=15 1% N=2 15% N=27 100% N=180
Availability of affordable quality housing 1% N=2 5% N=9 15% N=28 33% N=59 43% N=77 3% N=5  100% N=179
Quality of arts and cultural opportunities 18% N=32 45% N=80 29% N=51 6% N=11 0% N=1 2% N=4 100% N=178
Quality of recreational opportunities 54% N=97 37% N=66 8% N=14 1% N=2 0% N=0 1% N=2 100% N=180
Availability of quality healthcare 26% N=45 39% N=69 20% N=35 3% N=6 3% N=5 10% N=18 100% N=177
Availability of affordable quality childcare 1%  N=1 4% N=8 13% N=23 13% N=23 10% N=18 59% N=107 100% N=180
Quiality of public schools 19% N=34 27% N=49 15% N=26 5% N=9 2% N=3 33% N=59 100% N=180
Quiality of public library services 32% N=58 41% N=75 10% N=18 1% N=2 1% N=1 15% N=28 100% N=181
As a place to raise children 26% N=47 33% N=59 12% N=22 1% N=3 1% N=1 26% N=46 100% N=179
As a place to retire 23% N=41 25% N=44 13% N=23 6% N=11 6% N=10 28% N=50 100% N=179
As a place to attend college 38% N=68 34% N=62 12% N=22 1% N=2 1% N=1 14% N=25 100% N=181
As a place to work 22% N=40 46% N=83 20% N=35 8% N=15 0% N=1 3% N=6  100% N=180
Openness and acceptance of the community

toward people of diverse backgrounds 11% N=19 38% N=68 33% N=58 13% N=23 4% N=7 3% N=5  100% N=179
Overall appearance of the city 34% N=61 50% N=91 14% N=25 1% N=2 0% N=1 0% N=1 100% N=180
Overall quality of life in Fort Collins 31% N=56 50% N=90 15% N=27 3% N=5 1% N=1 0% N=0  100% N=179
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Table 18: Question 2 without "no opinion™ responses
Please rate the quality of your neighborhood on each of the items

listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Your neighborhood as a place to live 44% N=78 42% N=75 13% N=23 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=179
Your neighborhood as a place to raise children 44% N=61 29% N=41 25% N=35 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=140
Access within your neighborhood to everyday needs (i.e., grocery

shopping, services, and amenities) 33% N=59 32% N=57 27% N=48 5% N=10 3% N=5 100% N=178

Table 19: Question 2 with "no opinion" responses
Please rate the quality of your neighborhood on each

of the items listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad  No opinion Total
Your neighborhood as a place to live 44% N=78 42% N=75 13% N=23 1% N=2 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=179
Your neighborhood as a place to raise children 34% N=61 23% N=41 20% N=35 1% N=2 1% N=1 21% N=38 100% N=178
Access within your neighborhood to everyday needs

(i.e., grocery shopping, services, and amenities) 33% N=59 32% N=57 27% N=48 5% N=10 3% N=5 0% N=0 100% N=178

Table 20: Question 3 without "don't know" responses

Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each of the Somewhat Somewhat Very

following: Very likely likely unlikely unlikely Total
Recommend living in Fort Collins to someone who asks 32% N=56 43% N=74 11% N=19 15% N=25 100% N=174
Remain in Fort Collins for the next five years 46% N=79 22% N=38 18% N=30 14% N=23 100% N=171

Table 21: Question 3 with "don't know" responses

Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each of Somewhat Somewhat Very Don't

the following: Very likely likely unlikely unlikely know Total
Recommend living in Fort Collins to someone who asks 31% N=56 41% N=74 10% N=19 14% N=25 3% N=6 100% N=180
Remain in Fort Collins for the next five years 44% N=79 21% N=38 17% N=30 13% N=23 5% N=9 100% N=180
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Table 22: Question 4
In the last 12 months, about how many times, if at all, have you or

other household members done each of the following in Fort 2 times a week 2-4 times a Once a month

Collins? or more month or less Not at all Total
Visited a neighborhood park or City park 34% N=61 43%  N=77 20% N=36 2% N=4  100% N=178
Attended a neighborhood-sponsored event 0% N=0 4% N=8 36% N=63 60% N=105 100% N=176
Attended a government-organized event (open house, City Council

session, forum, etc.) 0% N=0 4% N=6 30% N=53 67% N=119 100% N=179
Carpooled with other adults or children instead of driving alone 16% N=30 16% N=29 31% N=57 36% N=65 100% N=181
Volunteered your time in Fort Collins 7% N=12 22% N=38 29% N=52 42% N=75 100% N=176
Talked to or visited with your immediate neighbors 39% N=67 30% N=51 21% N=36 10% N=18 100% N=172
Done a favor for a neighbor 11% N=19 31%  N=56 38% N=68 21% N=37 100% N=181

Table 23: Question 5

In the last 20 years, how often have you moved to a different place of residence in Fort Collins? Percent Number
2+ times a year 0% N=0
About once a year 9% N=17
Every 2-4 years 28% N=51
Every 5-7 years 14% N=25
Every 8-10 years 7% N=13
Every 11-15 years 3% N=6
16-20 years 8% N=14
| have not relocated in the last 20 years 13% N=24
| have not relocated within the City 17% N=30
Total 100% N=181
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Table 24: Question 6 without "no opinion™ responses

Please tell us how safe you feel in or on each of Sometimes safe Usually Always

the following in Fort Collins. Always safe  Usually safe sometimes unsafe unsafe unsafe Total
Downtown Fort Collins during the day 57% N=103 37% N=67 4% N=8 1% N=2 0% N=0 100% N=180
Downtown Fort Collins at night 14% N=24 46% N=79 30% N=52 5% N=9 4% N=8 100% N=173
Your neighborhood during the day 78% N=142 20% N=36 2% N=3 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=181
Your neighborhood at night 42% N=76 47% N=85 10% N=17 0% N=0 1% N=2 100% N=180
Parks 33% N=59 54% N=97 10% N=18 2% N=4 0% N=0 100% N=178
Natural areas/open spaces 34% N=60 57% N=100 8% N=14 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=177
Recreation facilities 40% N=55 55% N=75 5% N=7 0% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=136
Trails 26% N=45 58% N=101 14% N=25 2% N=3 0% N=0 100% N=174
Fort Collins overall during the day 44% N=79 51% N=92 5% N=10 0% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=181
Fort Collins overall at night 14% N=26 57% N=100 24% N=42 5% N=9 0% N=0 100% N=177
Transfort/MAX 19% N=17 51% N=47 17% N=15 11% N=10 2% N=2 100% N=91

Table 25: Question 6 with "no opinion" responses

Please tell us how safe you feel in or Sometimes safe Usually Always

on each of the following in Fort Collins.  Always safe  Usually safe sometimes unsafe unsafe unsafe No opinion Total
Downtown Fort Collins during the day 57% N=103 37% N=67 4% N=8 1% N=2 0% N=0 0% N=1 100% N=181
Downtown Fort Collins at night 13% N=24 44% N=79 29% N=52 5% N=9 4% N=8 4% N=8 100% N=181
Your neighborhood during the day 78% N=142 20% N=36 2% N=3 1%  N=1 0% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=181
Your neighborhood at night 42% N=76 47% N=85 10% N=17 0%  N=0 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=181
Parks 33% N=59 54% N=97 10% N=18 2% N=4 0% N=0 1% N=2 100% N=180
Natural areas/open spaces 33% N=60 56% N=100 8% N=14 1% N=2 1%  N=1 2% N=3 100% N=180
Recreation facilities 31% N=55 42% N=75 4% N=7 0% N=0 0% N=0 24% N=42 100% N=178
Trails 25% N=45 57% N=101 14% N=25 2% N=3 0% N=0 3% N=6 100% N=179
Fort Collins overall during the day 44% N=79 51% N=92 5% N=10 0% N=1 0% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=181
Fort Collins overall at night 14% N=26 55% N=100 23% N=42 5% N=9 0% N=0 3% N=5 100% N=181
Transfort/MAX 10% N=17 26% N=47 9% N=15 5% N=10 1% N=2 49% N=87 100% N=178
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Table 26: Question 7 without "no opinion™ responses

Please rate the quality of each of the following in Fort Collins. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Emergency preparedness (services that prepare the community

for natural disasters or other emergency situations) 25% N=32 46% N=61 21% N=28 8% N=10 0% N=0 100% N=132
Disaster response and restoration of services 31% N=32 47% N=48 17% N=18 5% N=5 0% N=0 100% N=103
Fire prevention/education 22% N=28 45% N=58 24% N=31 7% N=8 2% N=2 100% N=127
Fire response time 55% N=45 30% N=24 14% N=11 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=81
Fire services overall 45% N=49 41% N=44 13% N=15 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=109
Crime prevention 10% N=13 37% N=49 39% N=52 11% N=14 3% N=4 100% N=132
Police patrol 8% N=12 37% N=55 29% N=43 17% N=25 8% N=12 100% N=147
Traffic enforcement 3% N=5 18% N=28 41% N=66 28% N=45 10% N=17 100% N=161
Police visibility 8% N=13 32% N=53 41% N=66 9% N=14 10% N=17 100% N=164
Police response time 13% N=11 26% N=21 46% N=36 8% N=6 8% N=6 100% N=79
Police services overall 10% N=14 34% N=48 32% N=45 13% N=18 11% N=16 100% N=141
Code enforcement (weeds, rubbish/trash, etc.) 10% N=13 28% N=36 43% N=56 15% N=19 4% N=5 100% N=129
Noise enforcement 7% N=8 21% N=24 41% N=47 19% N=22 11% N=12 100% N=113
Animal control 14% N=15 40% N=43 29% N=32 9% N=10 7% N=7 100% N=108
Business property maintenance 12% N=16 58% N=77 28% N=37 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=132
Residential property maintenance 11% N=17 49% N=73 35% N=53 3% N=5 1% N=2 100% N=149
Natural Areas and Park Ranger services 39% N=63 49% N=79 10% N=15 1% N=1 1% N=1 100% N=160
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Please rate the quality of each of the following in

Table 27: Question 7 with "no opinion" responses

Fort Collins. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad No opinion Total
Emergency preparedness (services that prepare

the community for natural disasters or other

emergency situations) 18% N=32 34% N=61 16% N=28 6% N=10 0% N=0 27% N=49 100% N=181
Disaster response and restoration of services 18% N=32 27% N=48 10% N=18 3% N=5 0% N=0 42% N=75 100% N=178
Fire prevention/education 15% N=28 32% N=58 17% N=31 5% N=8 1% N=2 30% N=54 100% N=181
Fire response time 25% N=45 13% N=24 6% N=11 1% N=1 0% N=0 55% N=99 100% N=180
Fire services overall 27% N=49 25% N=44 8% N=15 0% N=1 0% N=0 40% N=71 100% N=180
Crime prevention 7% N=13 27% N=49 28% N=52 8% N=14 2% N=4 27% N=50 100% N=181
Police patrol 7% N=12 30% N=55 24% N=43 14% N=25 7% N=12 19% N=34 100% N=181
Traffic enforcement 3% N=5 16% N=28 36% N=66 25% N=45 9% N=17 11% N=21 100% N=181
Police visibility 7% N=13 29% N=53 37% N=66 8% N=14 9% N=17 9% N=17 100% N=181
Police response time 6% N=11 11% N=21 20% N=36 3% N=6 3% N=6 56% N=100 100% N=179
Police services overall 8% N=14 27% N=48 25% N=45 10% N=18 9% N=16 21% N=38 100% N=178
Code enforcement (weeds, rubbish/trash, etc.) 7% N=13 20% N=36 32% N=56 11% N=19 3% N=5 27% N=47 100% N=176
Noise enforcement 5% N=8 13% N=24 26% N=47 12% N=22 7% N=12 37% N=66 100% N=179
Animal control 9% N=15 24% N=43 18% N=32 6% N=10 4% N=7 39% N=70 100% N=178
Business property maintenance 9% N=16 43% N=77 21% N=37 1% N=2 1% N=1 26% N=46 100% N=178
Residential property maintenance 9% N=17 40% N=73 29% N=53 3% N=5 1% N=2 17% N=31 100% N=180
Natural Areas and Park Ranger services 35% N=63 44% N=79 8% N=15 1% N=1 1% N=1 11% N=19 100% N=179
Prepared by Polco’s National Research Center. Page 13
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Table 28: Question 8 without "no opinion™ responses

Please rate the following areas of transportation in Fort Collins. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Ease of travel by car 16% N=29 43% N=77 26% N=47 11% N=20 3% N=5 100% N=179
Ease of traveling by public transportation 7% N=9 16% N=22 33% N=45 38% N=52 6% N=9 100% N=137
Ease of walking 20% N=36 41% N=71 26% N=45 13% N=22 0% N=0 100% N=174
Accessibility for people with disabilities (e.g., people with low
vision or in wheelchairs) 2% N=2 37% N=34 35% N=33 16% N=15 10% N=9 100% N=93
Ease of travel by bicycle 45% N=77 34% N=59 15% N=27 4% N=8 1% N=2 100% N=173
Availability of parking Downtown 15% N=26 29% N=50 36% N=63 14% N=25 7% N=12 100% N=176
Traffic flow 5% N=8 23% N=42 45% N=81 17% N=30 10% N=18 100% N=178
Street maintenance 18% N=32 41% N=72 35% N=62 4% N=7 2% N=3 100% N=177
Availability of electric vehicle charging stations 2% N=1 12% N=5 35% N=15 39% N=17 11% N=5 100% N=44
Northern Colorado Regional Airport 18% N=11 27% N=16 28% N=16 20% N=12 7% N=4 100% N=59
Table 29: Question 8 with "no opinion" responses
Please rate the following areas of transportation
in Fort Collins. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad No opinion Total
Ease of travel by car 16% N=29 43% N=77 26% N=47 11% N=20 3% N=5 1% N=2  100% N=181
Ease of traveling by public transportation 5% N=9 12% N=22 25% N=45 29% N=52 5% N=9 24% N=43 100% N=180
Ease of walking 20% N=36 40% N=71 25% N=45 12% N=22 0% N=0 3% N=5  100% N=179
Accessibility for people with disabilities (e.g.,
people with low vision or in wheelchairs) 1% N=2 19% N=34 18% N=33 8% N=15 5% N=9 48% N=87 100% N=180
Ease of travel by bicycle 43% N=77 33% N=59 15% N=27 4% N=8 1% N=2 3% N=6  100% N=179
Availability of parking Downtown 14% N=26 28% N=50 35% N=63 14% N=25 7% N=12 3% N=5  100% N=181
Traffic flow 4% N=8 23% N=42 45% N=81 17% N=30 10% N=18 1% N=2 100% N=179
Street maintenance 18% N=32 40% N=72 34% N=62 4% N=7 2% N=3 2% N=3 100% N=180
Availability of electric vehicle charging stations 1%  N=1 3% N=5 9% N=15 9% N=17 3% N=5 76% N=137 100% N=180
Northern Colorado Regional Airport 6% N=11 9% N=16 9% N=16 7% N=12 2% N=4 68% N=122 100% N=181
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Table 30: Question 9 without "no opinion™ responses
Thinking about all aspects of your utility services provided by Fort
Collins Utilities (e.g., reliability, price, your bill, billing/payment
services, etc.), please rate the overall quality of each of the following

services. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
The overall quality of Fort Collins Utilities 38% N=67 42% N=74 18% N=32 2% N=4 0% N=0 100% N=178
Your overall impression of Fort Collins Utilities 36% N=64 42% N=74 18% N=32 2% N=4 2% N=3 100% N=178
Table 31: Question 9 with "no opinion” responses
Thinking about all aspects of your utility services
provided by Fort Collins Utilities (e.g., reliability, price,
your bill, billing/payment services, etc.), please rate the No
overall quality of each of the following services. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad opinion Total
The overall quality of Fort Collins Utilities 37% N=67 41% N=74 18% N=32 2% N=4 0% N=0 1% N=3 100% N=180
Your overall impression of Fort Collins Utilities 36% N=64 41% N=74 18% N=32 2% N=4 2% N=3 1% N=3 100% N=181
Table 32: Question 10 without "don't know" responses
Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each of the Somewhat Somewhat Very
following: Very likely likely unlikely unlikely Total
Sign up for Connexion internet, TV or phone service when available
to you 70% N=117 14% N=24 7% N=12 9% N=14 100% N=168
Recommend Connexion service to a friend, relative or colleague 66% N=83 19% N=24 3% N=4 11% N=14 100% N=125
Table 33: Question 10 with "don't know" responses
Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each Somewhat Somewhat Very
of the following: Very likely likely unlikely unlikely Don't know Total
Sign up for Connexion internet, TV or phone service
when available to you 65% N=117 13% N=24 7% N=12 N=14 7% N=14 100% N=181
Recommend Connexion service to a friend, relative or
colleague 47% N=83  13% N=24 2% N=4 N=14 30% N=53 100% N=178
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Please rate the quality of the environment in Fort Collins on each

Table 34: Question 11 without "no opinion" responses

of the items listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total

Air quality 6% N=11 32% N=58 30% N=53 27% N=48 6% N=10 100% N=179

Recycling programs 14% N=25 39% N=67 38% N=66 6% N=11 3% N=6 100% N=175

Conservation efforts 20% N=34 50% N=87 23% N=40 5% N=8 2% N=4 100% N=174

Overall quality of environment 17% N=31 53% N=94 25% N=45 4% N=6 2% N=3 100% N=179
Table 35: Question 11 with "no opinion" responses

Please rate the quality of the environment in Fort No

Collins on each of the items listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad opinion Total

Air quality 6% N=11 32% N=58 30% N=53 27% N=48 6% N=10 0% N=0 100% N=179

Recycling programs 14% N=25 37% N=67 37% N=66 6% N=11 3% N=6 4% N=6 100% N=181

Conservation efforts 19% N=34 48% N=87 22% N=40 4% N=8 2% N=4 4% N=7 100% N=181

Overall quality of environment 17% N=31 52% N=94 25% N=45 4% N=6 2% N=3 1% N=2 100% N=181
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Table 36: Question 12 without "no opinion" responses
Please rate the quality of each of the programs or facilities listed

below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Natural areas and open space 57% N=101 37% N=66 6% N=10 1% 0% N=0 100% N=177
Trails 55% N=99 39% N=70 4% N=8 1% 0% N=0 100% N=179
Parks Overall 51% N=91 44% N=79 5% N=8 1% 0% N=0 100% N=180
Parks in my neighborhood 46% N=79 35% N=59 15% N=26 4% 0% N=0 100% N=171
Dog parks 31% N=25 37% N=29 19% N=15 8% 5% N=4 100% N=79
Timberline Recycling Center 42% N=56 42% N=57 13% N=17 3% 1% N=1 100% N=134
Cemeteries 25% N=12 45% N=21 30% N=14 0% 0% N=0 100% N=48
Golf courses 17% N=9 49% N=27 24% N=13 9% 1% N=1 100% N=55
Athletic fields 22% N=18 60% N=48 17% N=14 1% 0% N=0 100% N=81
Northside Aztlan Community Center 49% N=34 38% N=27 11% N=7 1% 1% N=1 100% N=70
Fort Collins Senior Center 42% N=26 40% N=25 14% N=9 4% 0% N=0 100% N=63
Edora Pool Ice Center (EPIC) 26% N=20 49% N=38 22% N=17 3% 0% N=0 100% N=77
Foothills Activity Center 26% N=12 49% N=22 18% N=8 7% 0% N=0 100% N=45
Mulberry Pool 23% N=13 25% N=15 35% N=21 15% 2% N=1 100% N=59
The Farm at Lee Martinez Park 39% N=39 52% N=50 8% N=8 1% 0% N=0 100% N=98
The Gardens on Spring Creek 55% N=76 34% N=48 9% N=12 1% 1% N=1 100% N=139
Pottery studio 46% N=17 36% N=13 19% N=7 0% 0% N=0 100% N=37
Art in Public Places program 42% N=57 38% N=50 17% N=23 2% 1% N=1 100% N=134
Lincoln Center programs 29% N=36 46% N=57 24% N=30 1% 0% N=0 100% N=124
Fort Collins Museum of Discovery 36% N=44 49% N=61 12% N=15 1% 2% N=2 100% N=123
Adult recreation programs 23% N=21 48% N=43 25% N=22 3% 0% N=0 100% N=89
Senior recreation programs 42% N=19 32% N=15 21% N=10 5% 1% N=0 100% N=46
Youth/teen recreation programs 23% N=12 56% N=31 16% N=9 5% 0% N=0 100% N=55
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Table 37: Question 12 with "no opinion" responses
Please rate the quality of each of the programs or

facilities listed below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad No opinion Total

Natural areas and open space 56% N=101 37% N=66 6% N=10 1% N=1 0% N=0 1% N=1 100% N=178
Trails 55% N=99 39% N=70 4% N=8 1% N=1 0% N=0 1% N=2  100% N=181
Parks Overall 50% N=91 44% N=79 5% N=8 1% N=2 0% N=0 0% N=0  100% N=180
Parks in my neighborhood 43% N=79 33% N=59 14% N=26 4% N=7 0% N=0 6% N=11 100% N=181
Dog parks 14% N=25 16% N=29 8% N=15 3% N=6 2% N=4 56% N=101 100% N=180
Timberline Recycling Center 31% N=56 31% N=57 9% N=17 2% N=3 1% N=1 26% N=47 100% N=181
Cemeteries 7% N=12 12% N=21 8% N=14 0% N=0 0% N=0 74% N=133 100% N=180
Golf courses 5% N=9  15% N=27 7% N=13 3% N=5 0% N=1 70% N=125 100% N=179
Athletic fields 10% N=18 27% N=48 8% N=14 1% N=1 0% N=0 55% N=97 100% N=178
Northside Aztlan Community Center 19% N=34 15% N=27 4% N=7 0% N=1 0% N=1 61% N=110 100% N=180
Fort Collins Senior Center 15% N=26 14% N=25 5% N=9 1% N=3 0% N=0 65% N=117 100% N=179
Edora Pool Ice Center (EPIC) 11% N=20 21% N=38 9% N=17 1% N=3 0% N=0 57% N=102 100% N=178
Foothills Activity Center 6% N=12 12% N=22 4% N=8 2% N=3 0% N=0 75% N=135 100% N=180
Mulberry Pool 8% N=13 8% N=15 12% N=21 5% N=9 1% N=1 67% N=118 100% N=177
The Farm at Lee Martinez Park 21% N=39 28% N=50 4% N=8 1% N=1 0% N=0 46% N=82 100% N=180
The Gardens on Spring Creek 42% N=76 26% N=48 7% N=12 1% N=2 1% N=1 23% N=42 100% N=181
Pottery studio 10% N=17 7% N=13 4% N=7 0% N=0 0% N=0 79% N=143 100% N=180
Art in Public Places program 32% N=57 28% N=50 13% N=23 2% N=3 1% N=1 25% N=45 100% N=179
Lincoln Center programs 20% N=36 32% N=57 16% N=30 1% N=1 0% N=0 31% N=56 100% N=180
Fort Collins Museum of Discovery 25% N=44 34% N=61 9% N=15 1% N=1 1% N=2 31% N=56 100% N=180
Adult recreation programs 12% N=21 24% N=43 12% N=22 2% N=3 0% N=0 50% N=90 100% N=179
Senior recreation programs 11% N=19 8% N=15 5% N=10 1% N=2 0% N=0 74% N=133 100% N=179
Youth/teen recreation programs 7% N=12 17% N=31 5% N=9 2% N=3 0% N=0 70% N=125 100% N=180
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Table 38: Question 13 without "no opinion" responses

Please rate the City's performance in each of the following areas. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Managing and planning for growth 3% N=5 31% N=55 32% N=57 19% N=34 14% N=25 100% N=176
Balancing development and growth while maintaining the

character and identity of the City and neighborhoods 9% N=16 29% N=51 31% N=54 20% N=34 12% N=21 100% N=175
Efficient operation of programs and services 9% N=13 54% N=79 26% N=39 6% N=9 4% N=6 100% N=146
Encouraging sustainability in the community 19% N=31 40% N=67 25% N=42 9% N=15 7% N=12 100% N=167
Partnering with the community to address climate change 9% N=13 33% N=50 32% N=48 18% N=27 9% N=14 100% N=152
Overall direction of the City 5% N=9 43% N=77 28% N=50 17% N=30 6% N=11 100% N=177
Promotion of the social health of Fort Collins (Human Services,

Affordable Housing, Homelessness, Equity & Inclusion, etc.) 5% N=8 26% N=41 36% N=57 25% N=40 9% N=14 100% N=160
Promotion of the health of the environment of Fort Collins 6% N=10 51% N=83 29% N=47 11% N=17 4% N=6 100% N=163
Promotion of the economic health of Fort Collins 9% N=14 35% N=56 39% N=61 12% N=19 6% N=9 100% N=159
Support of businesses 13% N=18 49% N=67 29% N=40 4% N=6 5% N=7 100% N=138
Encouraging a variety of businesses 10% N=15 43% N=66 32% N=48 8% N=13 6% N=9 100% N=152
Retaining existing businesses 10% N=13 30% N=37 37% N=47 13% N=17 10% N=12 100% N=125
Attracting new businesses 4% N=5 23% N=26 51% N=57 14% N=16 7% N=7 100% N=111
Welcoming community member involvement 19% N=28 40% N=59 29% N=43 6% N=10 5% N=8 100% N=147
Listening to community members 8% N=11 33% N=49 33% N=48 13% N=19 13% N=20 100% N=147
Informing community members 15% N=24 36% N=57 27% N=42 15% N=24 7% N=11 100% N=158
Providing opportunities to participate in government activities 15% N=22 39% N=54 28% N=39 14% N=19 4% N=6 100% N=140
Providing volunteer opportunities to community members 21% N=29 39% N=55 28% N=40 10% N=14 2% N=3 100% N=141
Providing emergency information 15% N=21 36% N=52 42% N=61 6% N=9 2% N=3 100% N=145
Response to the COVID-19 pandemic 17% N=27 43% N=68 27% N=43 8% N=12 5% N=7 100% N=157

Respecting all community members regardless of race/ethnic
background, gender, religion, age, disability, sexual orientation, or

marital status 15% N=23 49% N=77 22% N=35 12% N=19 3% N=4 100% N=158
Creating a welcoming, inclusive community where all community
members feel a sense of belonging 13% N=22 40% N=66 31% N=51 12% N=20 4% N=7 100% N=167
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Please rate the City's performance in each of the

Table 39: Question 13 with "no opinion" responses

following areas. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad No opinion Total
Managing and planning for growth 3% N=5 31% N=55 32% N=57 19% N=34 14% N=25 2% N=4 100% N=180
Balancing development and growth while

maintaining the character and identity of the City

and neighborhoods 9% N=16 28% N=51 30% N=54 19% N=34 12% N=21 2% N=4 100% N=179
Efficient operation of programs and services 7% N=13 44% N=79 22% N=39 5% N=9 3% N=6 18% N=33 100% N=179
Encouraging sustainability in the community 17% N=31 37% N=67 23% N=42 9% N=15 6% N=12 7% N=13 100% N=179
Partnering with the community to address climate

change 7% N=13 28% N=50 27% N=48 15% N=27 8% N=14 15% N=26 100% N=178
Overall direction of the City 5% N=9 43% N=77 28% N=50 17% N=30 6% N=11 1% N=2 100% N=179
Promotion of the social health of Fort Collins

(Human Services, Affordable Housing,

Homelessness, Equity & Inclusion, etc.) 4% N=8 23% N=41 32% N=57 22% N=40 8% N=14 11% N=19 100% N=178
Promotion of the health of the environment of Fort

Collins 6% N=10 48% N=83 27% N=47 10% N=17 4% N=6 5% N=9 100% N=173
Promotion of the economic health of Fort Collins 8% N=14 31% N=56 34% N=61 11% N=19 5% N=9 11% N=20 100% N=179
Support of businesses 10% N=18 38% N=67 23% N=40 3% N=6 4% N=7 22% N=40 100% N=178
Encouraging a variety of businesses 9% N=15 37% N=66 27% N=48 7% N=13 5% N=9 15% N=26 100% N=178
Retaining existing businesses 7% N=13 21% N=37 26% N=47 9% N=17 7% N=12 30% N=54 100% N=179
Attracting new businesses 3% N=5 15% N=26 32% N=57 9% N=16 4% N=7 38% N=67 100% N=179
Welcoming community member involvement 16% N=28 33% N=59 24% N=43 5% N=10 4% N=8 17% N=31 100% N=178
Listening to community members 6% N=11 27% N=49 27% N=48 10% N=19 11% N=20 18% N=32 100% N=179
Informing community members 14% N=24 32% N=57 24% N=42 13% N=24 6% N=11 11% N=20 100% N=178
Providing opportunities to participate in

government activities 12% N=22 30% N=54 22% N=39 11% N=19 3% N=6 21% N=38 100% N=178
Providing volunteer opportunities to community

members 17% N=29 31% N=55 22% N=40 8% N=14 2% N=3 21% N=37 100% N=178
Providing emergency information 12% N=21 29% N=52 34% N=61 5% N=9 2% N=3 18% N=33 100% N=178
Response to the COVID-19 pandemic 15% N=27 38% N=68 24% N=43 7% N=12 4% N=7 13% N=23 100% N=180
Respecting all community members regardless of

race/ethnic background, gender, religion, age,

disability, sexual orientation, or marital status 13% N=23 43% N=77 20% N=35 10% N=19 2% N=4 12% N=22 100% N=180
Creating a welcoming, inclusive community where  12% N=22 37% N=66 29% N=51 11% N=20 4% N=7 7% N=12 100% N=179
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all community members feel a sense of belonging

Table 40: Question 14 without "no opinion" responses

Overall, how would you rate the quality of the services provided by the City of Fort Collins? Percent Number
Very good 28% N=49
Good 46% N=82
Average 23% N=40
Bad 2% N=4
Very bad 1% N=2
Total 100% N=178
Table 41: Question 14 with "no opinion" responses
Overall, how would you rate the quality of the services provided by the City of Fort Collins? Percent Number
Very good 27% N=49
Good 46% N=82
Average 22% N=40
Bad 2% N=4
Very bad 1% N=2
No opinion 1% N=2
Total 100% N=180
Table 42: Question 15
Have you had contact with any City employee(s) by phone, in person, via email or online within the last 12 months? Percent Number
Yes 71% N=128
No 29% N=52
Total 100% N=180
Page 21
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Table 43: Question 15A without "no opinion" responses
Thinking about your most recent contact, please rate City

employee(s) on each of the items below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Courtesy 59% N=75 26% N=33 10% N=13 3% N=4 1% N=1 100% N=127
Promptness 56% N=71 22% N=28 13% N=17 7% N=9 1% N=2 100% N=126
Knowledge 50% N=62 29% N=36 15% N=18 6% N=7 0% N=0 100% N=124
Making you feel valued 45% N=53 20% N=24 22% N=26 9% N=10 3% N=4 100% N=118
Overall impression 50% N=64 23% N=30 18% N=23 7% N=9 1% N=2 100% N=127
*Asked only of those who reported having contact with a City employee in the 12 months prior to the survey.
Table 44: Question 15A with "no opinion" responses

Thinking about your most recent contact, please rate No
City employee(s) on each of the items below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad opinion Total
Courtesy 59% N=75 26% N=33 10% N=13 3% N=4 1% N=1 0% N=0 100% N=127
Promptness 56% N=71 22% N=28 13% N=17 7% N=9 1% N=2 1% N=1 100% N=127
Knowledge 49% N=62 28% N=36 15% N=18 6% N=7 0% N=0 2% N=3 100% N=127
Making you feel valued 42% N=53 19% N=24 21% N=26 8% N=10 3% N=4 7% N=9 100% N=127
Overall impression 50% N=64 23% N=30 18% N=23 7% N=9 1% N=2 0% N=0 100% N=127
*Asked only of those who reported having contact with a City employee in the 12 months prior to the survey.

Table 45: Question 15B without "no opinion"” responses
Although you may not have had any recent personal contact with City
employees, we would like to know your impression of how City
employees treat Fort Collins community members. Please rate City
employees on each of the items below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Total
Courtesy 31% N=12 67% N=25 1% N=0 1% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=38
Promptness in responding to inquiries and service requests 19% N=6 61% N=19 19% N=6 1% N=0 1% N=0 100% N=31
Making community members or customers feel valued 29% N=9 51% N=17 19% N=6 1% N=0 0% N=0 100% N=33
*Asked only of those who reported NOT having had contact with a City employee in the 12 months prior to the survey.
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Table 46: Question 15B with "no opinion" responses
Although you may not have had any recent personal
contact with City employees, we would like to know your
impression of how City employees treat Fort Collins
community members. Please rate City employees on each

of the items below. Very good Good Average Bad Very bad  No opinion Total
Courtesy 24% N=12 52% N=25 1% N=0 1% N=0 0% N=0 23% N=11 100% N=49
Promptness in responding to inquiries and service

requests 12% N=6 38% N=19 12% N=6 0% N=0 1% N=0 38% N=19 100% N=49
Making community members or customers feel valued 18% N=9 33% N=17 12% N=6 1% N=0 0% N=0 36% N=18 100% N=51

*Asked only of those who reported NOT having had contact with a City employee in the 13 months prior to the survey.

Table 47: Question 16 without "no opinion™ responses
Please select the option that best describes how you think the City should address each of

the following aspects of the community. More effort Same effort Less effort Total
Economy: Includes economic planning and development activities, workforce training,

childcare, education, employment opportunities 54% N=92 40% N=68 6% N=9 100% N=170
Environment: Includes efforts to ensure good water resources, good air quality, land

conservation, smart growth, the Climate Action Plan and an attractive community 60% N=105 35% N=62 5% N=9 100% N=176

Neighborhood Livability and Social Health: Includes promoting good neighbor relationships,
ensuring attractive neighborhoods, historic preservation, an adequate supply of quality
housing for all socio-economic groups, addressing poverty and homelessness, creating an

inclusive community 58% N=102 35% N=61 7% N=12 100% N=175
Safety: Includes police, fire, stormwater, emergency medical response, and building
inspection 25% N=42 64% N=105 11% N=17 100% N=164

Culture, Parks & Recreation: Includes operating and improving recreational facilities, Lincoln

Center, Gardens on Spring Creek and the Museum of Discovery; providing recreational, arts

and cultural programs and public art; maintaining parks, trails and cemeteries; and improving

natural areas 22% N=38 74% N=129 3% N=6 100% N=173

Transportation and Mobility: Includes transportation planning and development, maintaining

roads and traffic operations, Transfort operations, and bicycle and pedestrian safety,

Northern Colorado Regional Airport 70% N=123 28% N=50 2% N=3 100% N=176
General Government: Includes internal support functions, City management, Council, boards

and commissions, volunteers, technology, communicating with community members and
building maintenance and repair 24% N=38 71% N=114 6% N=9 100% N=161
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Table 48: Question 16 with "no opinion" responses

Please select the option that best describes how you think the City should

address each of the following aspects of the community. More effort Same effort Less effort  No opinion Total
Economy: Includes economic planning and development activities, workforce

training, childcare, education, employment opportunities 52% N=92 38% N=68 5% N=9 4% N=8 100% N=178
Environment: Includes efforts to ensure good water resources, good air quality,

land conservation, smart growth, the Climate Action Plan and an attractive

community 59% N=105 35% N=62 5% N=9 1% N=2 100% N=178
Neighborhood Livability and Social Health: Includes promoting good neighbor

relationships, ensuring attractive neighborhoods, historic preservation, an

adequate supply of quality housing for all socio-economic groups, addressing

poverty and homelessness, creating an inclusive community 58% N=102 35% N=61 7% N=12 1% N=2 100% N=177
Safety: Includes police, fire, stormwater, emergency medical response, and

building inspection 24% N=42 60% N=105 10% N=17 6% N=10 100% N=174
Culture, Parks & Recreation: Includes operating and improving recreational

facilities, Lincoln Center, Gardens on Spring Creek and the Museum of

Discovery; providing recreational, arts and cultural programs and public art;

maintaining parks, trails and cemeteries; and improving natural areas 22% N=38 73% N=129 3% N=6 2% N=4 100% N=177
Transportation and Mobility: Includes transportation planning and

development, maintaining roads and traffic operations, Transfort operations,

and bicycle and pedestrian safety, Northern Colorado Regional Airport 69% N=123 28% N=50 2% N=3 2% N=3 100% N=179
General Government: Includes internal support functions, City management,

Council, boards and commissions, volunteers, technology, communicating with

community members and building maintenance and repair 21% N=38 64% N=114 5% N=9 9% N=17 100% N=178
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Table 49: Question 16 - Top 3 Priorities

Percent selecting as

Please select which three (3) should be the top priorities for the City to focus on in the next 5 years. top 1,2 or 3 priority ~ Number
Economy: Includes economic planning and development activities, workforce training, childcare, education, employment

opportunities 47% N=84
Environment: Includes efforts to ensure good water resources, good air quality, land conservation, smart growth, the

Climate Action Plan and an attractive community 64% N=115
Neighborhood Livability and Social Health: Includes promoting good neighbor relationships, ensuring attractive

neighborhoods, historic preservation, an adequate supply of quality housing for all socio-economic groups, addressing

poverty and homelessness, creating an inclusive community 59% N=105
Safety: Includes police, fire, stormwater, emergency medical response, and building inspection 20% N=35
Culture, Parks & Recreation: Includes operating and improving recreational facilities, Lincoln Center, Gardens on Spring

Creek and the Museum of Discovery; providing recreational, arts and cultural programs and public art; maintaining parks,

trails and cemeteries; and improving natural areas 29% N=53
Transportation and Mobility: Includes transportation planning and development, maintaining roads and traffic operations,

Transfort operations, and bicycle and pedestrian safety, Northern Colorado Regional Airport 58% N=105
General Government: Includes internal support functions, City management, Council, boards and commissions, volunteers,

technology, communicating with community members and building maintenance and repair 12% N=21
Prepared by Polco’s National Research Center. Page 25



City of Fort Collins

2021 Open Participation Web Survey Report

Table 50: Question 17

Thinking about the next few years, what is ONE item or focus area you would like the City to improve? Percent of Respondents Number
Cost of living/economy/jobs 5% N=9
Housing cost 35% N=60
Traffic and roads 6% N=10
Environmental issues 11% N=19
Growth and development issues % N=13
Transportation improvements 12% N=20
Safety/police/homelessness 4% N=6
Government policies, spending, service delivery, etc. 10% N=17
Recreation and parks 3% N=4
Diversity, equity, and inclusion 1% N=2
Neighborhood livability 0% N=0
Other 4% N=7
N/A 0% N=0
Total 100% N=169
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Table 51: Question 19

Please indicate how frequently, if ever, you or other members of your
household use each of the following sources for information regarding City

issues, services and programs. Always Frequently = Sometimes Never Total

The City of Fort Collins local channels 14 and 881 0% N=0 1% N=2 12% N=21 87% N=154 100% N=177
Online video FCTV on www.fcgov.com/FCTV 0% N=0 4% N=6 24% N=40 72% N=118 100% N=164
City's website (www.fcgov.com) 9% N=15 43% N=76 44% N=78 5% N=8  100% N=177
City News eNewsletter 4% N=7 11% N=19 34% N=59 52% N=91 100% N=176
Newsletters or brochures from City departments 4% N=7 19% N=34 43% N=75 34% N=60 100% N=175
City employees or departments (e.g., contacting by phone, email or in person) 3% N=5 11% N=19 54% N=96 33% N=58 100% N=178
Tracks and Trails (the guide to natural areas activities) 5% N=9 32% N=57 35% N=62 28% N=50 100% N=178
“Recreator” (guide to recreation programs) 8% N=14 24% N=43 40% N=71 29% N=51 100% N=178
Word of mouth 8% N=15 42% N=76 43% N=77 7% N=12 100% N=180
Newspaper (print or online) 10% N=18 21% N=38 40% N=70 29% N=51 100% N=178
Radio 2%  N=4 12% N=22 29% N=51 57% N=102 100% N=178
Television news 3% N=5  11% N=20 13% N=22 73% N=129 100% N=176
Social media (Facebook, Twitter, Nextdoor, etc.) 12% N=21 34% N=60 35% N=62 20% N=36 100% N=180
OurCity Platform (ourcity.fcgov.com) 0% N=1 6% N=11 25% N=44 68% N=120 100% N=176
Engage Platform (engage.fcgov.com) 0% N=0 3% N=5 16% N=28 81% N=144 100% N=177
City of Fort Collins mobile apps (Access Fort Collins, Digital Publications,

Recreator) 2% N=3 8% N=14 27% N=48 63% N=110 100% N=176
City booth at local events 2% N=3 6% N=10 32% N=55 61% N=106 100% N=174
Other (please specify) 3% N=3 8% N=8 14% N=14 75% N=77 100% N=102
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Table 52: How did you hear about this survey?

How did you hear about this survey? (Select all that apply.) Percent Number
The City's website 8% N=14
The City's social media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, etc.) 21% N=38
Received an email from the City 6% N=10
In a City newsletter or utility bill 5% N=10
Received a postcard or letter from the City 1% N=1
Nextdoor 7% N=12
In my Facebook feed 14% N=25
Saw it on a video of a public meeting or at a meeting | attended 0% N=0
Saw it on the City's cable channel 0% N=0
Saw it in a newspaper article or ad (hard copy or online) 3% N=6
Saw a flyer or poster about it 0% N=0
Heard about it from a family member, friend or neighborhood 10% N=18
Heard about it from a business or social organization in my community 2% N=3
Polco's weekly email 0% N=0
Polco social media post 4% N=7
On my Polco feed 0% N=0
Other 29% N=52
Total may exceed 100% as respondents could select more than one option.
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Verbatim Responses

Following are verbatim responses to open-ended. Because these responses were written by survey
participants, they are presented here in verbatim form, including any typographical, grammar or other
mistakes. Within each question the responses are in alphabetical order.

Q17: Thinking about the next few years, what is ONE item or focus area you
would like the City to improve on?

Economy - more employment opportunities, bring in manufacturing not just high tech or office jobs.

cost of living (primarily through more/better affordable housing - rent control, increase density (and
zoning that goes with that), ending U+2, prevent private equity from buying properties, deed-restricted
housing, etc etc etc)

Economic health

Controlling expenses that affect families with children
Local economy

be more welcoming to businesses

I love the city, but there are very few employment opportunities for people that don't work in the city,
education, or the service industry. I'd like to see the city focus on attracting new employers and
businesses to the city. I'd love to stay here, but there are simply too few employment opportunities. I'm
fortunate enough to not be affected by this, but that's not the case for many of my peers, who are
struggling with the employment opportunities here.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

Affordable housing

Affordable housing!

Get serious about affordable housing by increasing the supply of all homes.
Sustainable housing - rent ceilings

Social Health and affordable and varied housing options

Affordable housing/rent control/programs for lower class working citizens of Fort Collins to afford
home ownership. See Jackson, Wyoming. Housing prices are out of control.

Affordability of housing
Affordable housing
Affordable Housing
Affordable housing for seniors

Affordable housing for seniors and low income folks
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Housing to be affordable

Affordable housing

Affordable housing

Increase the supply of housing. All of the above strategies to keep costs manageable. Stop NIMBYism.
affordable housing

Affordable Housing

Affordable Housing

Housing Affordability. We cannot move anywhere else in the city due to the housing shortage.
Availability of affordable housing.

Affordable housing

Housing affordability

affordable housing for seniors

Affordable housing

Provide affordable living homes, apartments, townhomes

More affordable housing

Housing prices

Affordable housing, maybe rent control like NYC?

Affordable housing, but not ugly housing!

More affordable housing options

Affordable housing (capping rent for greedy landlords)

Affordable housing

Affordable housing, particularly for unhoused people

Affordability - like to make sure we can live here

Housing affordability

Affordability, make restaurants generate less plastic, make is way easier to get solar panels
affordable housing

Housing that serves a range of incomes, this is accomplished through a change of our land use code.

Housing Affordability by fixing zoning not by affordable housing purchases

Plow the roads and stop with the magnesium that destroys cars! Your lack of plowing goes against the
Americans with disabilities act. There is absolutely ZERO excuse for the pathetic plowing and it's a huge
safety hazard for everyone. It's a disgrace. It's Colorado. NEWS FLASH IT SNOWS and it's your
responsibility to clear ALL the roads and make traveling safe for everyone including the disabled and
the people hit by people who refuse to have a decent car abs snow tires and insurance. You should all
be fired! Pathetic

traffic enforcement
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street and alley maintenance

Traffic flow is abysmal and needs fixed

traffic control

Look at traffic patterns and overall road conditions

Traffic safety, specifically more electronic red light monitors and bright yellow curb paint for EVERY
left-hand turn!

Short yellow traffic lights lead to A LOT of running red lights within the city.

traffic flow

Traffic issues

Decrease speed on College, Signal light at College and Triangle Drive very dangerous intersection!

Traffic on the south end of FC to include Improvements to Trilby & College, installation of a stoplight at
Triangle & College, safe accessibility to bike trails from Ridgewood Hills (I would ride my bike instead
of drive if I didn't have to risk my life to get to the bike trail)

Traffic enforcement and traffic safety. Drivers take illegal U-turns, tailgate, speed, text and drive
aggressively with nearly zero enforcement.

Itis long overdue, many deaths overdue in fact in putting in a traffic light on South College at triangle
Avenue.  am a resident of Ridgewood Hills neighborhood and as a collective neighborhood we are sick
and tired of being trapped in our neighborhood being unable to exit onto College or trilby because cars
are flying down college with no regard to anyone trying to exit from triangle onto College either north
or south. there's never enough space between the cars to safely exit heading north or south and if
heading north out of the neighborhood is necessary it requires a left turn no matter which exit you use
and it's nearly impossible to do at the normal busy times of the morning in the afternoon . Just this
week there was another death at college and trilby. Some of my neighbors have sold their home and
moved to a different part of Fort Collins or into Loveland or surrounding areas simply because they're
sick and tired of waiting to see if they're going to be the next ones to die trying to leave their
neighborhood. We sold our 4 cylinder vehicles for 5/6 cylinders just to be able to get off triangle onto
college. RIDICULOUS.

Dealing with influx of residents and the impact on traffic. Widen roads, change traffic patterns, longer
left turn green arrows, traffic/speed enforcement, coal rollers, etc.

Traffic calming measures

Traffic safety

More organized communication about environmental issues like recycling and compost - there is so
much confusing and conflicting information

Climate future

The city does a lot on climate action, but still we have to work harder on this and related topics.
Air quality

Environment

working with Thornton to ensure Poudre River water is not removed until it leaves Fort Collins; ensure
water quality through town and at output
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Water conservation, especially reduction of water for residential and commercial landscapes
Addressing climate change and our poor air quality

Leading and learning to adapt to climate change and how to be resilient

Water conservation

Water conservation efforts need to be higher up on the list; current city policies encourage turf
conversion for residents and city parkways is way behind the times. More incentive programs and
grants are needed within the city limits. The water districts can't do it all themselves and Fort Collins
Loveland Water District is a huge zero in this regard. You should be emphasizing xeriscape and NOT
requiring 50% plant coverage, which defeats the purpose!

Recycling organics (yard waste shredder services eg mobile, use of bokashi/em, education about
carbon sequestration for residents)

Improve noise pollution

Maintaining health and water levels in Poudre River

Keeping water in the Poudre River.

Sustainability

Environmental.

Environment and climate change especially as regards to transportation.
Any measure that includes less water use for all residents and businesses.

Environment. This includes: (a) smart water management and conservation, (b) increased support of
renewable energy, particularly solar, on as many rooftops as possible, especially schools, city buildings
and commercial structures, (c) substantial improvement in all areas of recycling and composting, and
(d) increased support of electric/zero carbon vehicles.

Environment
Keeping water in the Poudre River - stopping Glade Reservoir

Environmental protection: Ending sprawl and incentives / subsidies for it (making growth truly pay its
own way); reducing automobile traffic; protecting the Poudre River; and ending the externalizing of
environmental and economic impacts from all activities, including such things as waste generation,
greenhouse gas contributions, etc.

Environmentally friendly transportation - easy access to buses including more routes and more
frequent routes, regional bike/walking trails, alternative transportation support including additional
electric vehicle charging stations

Air quality from car traffic. Summer ozone days are becoming a serious hazard. Car use needs to be
severely reduced and deincentivized. This should couple with municipal climate goals and
preparations.

Managing infrastructure for continued added growth and usage
Less focus on what developers want
Growth

limit impact of increased density
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Mixed-zoning housing developments. Put stores in these giant developments!!!!
Housing

Getting new businesses/restaurants

Overcrowding neighborhoods with large apartment complexes

Slow the growth of the city due to the large corporate drive.

City keeps approving more housing in S/SE without the amenities and planning to support the
increased population. No zoning changes to allow for businesses in neighborhoods, making them truly
walk-able instead of having to drive everywhere. Old town and mid-town areas are much better.

No more high rise building

Growth and the increase in the visible homeless population and pan handlers in suburban shopping
centers. Building and growth is outpacing infrastructure.

[ would like to ask the city to STOP focusing on undoing single-family neighborhoods (or focus on
preserving quality of life in sf neighborhoods).

More mixed zoning (e.g. allowing higher-density housing, ADUs, and at least some businesses--
especially food/grocery stores--in single-family housing areas, and allowing more residential uses of
commercial districts--e.g. 2nd-story apartments over stores).

Anticipating and reacting to the demands and stresses of population growth on all City Services. More
are coming!

The bus/public transportation system needs a serious upgrade and overhaul.
Transportation

Make NoCo Airport a real airport. Driving to DIA is a very bad option. Bussing to DIA is a poor
substitute as well. Look at Colorado Springs and work towards that model. Real options for real people.
Right now NoCo Airport is for the rich and privileged who can land their private jet there and
contribute to our neighborhood noise. Yes, every twenty minutes I hear another Lear Jet over Nelson
Farm.

Greatly expand availability of charging stations for EVs.
Non-car travel for the edges of town
Walkability and public transportation

Transportation - Buses are useless with the current routes, and no one is 8-5, so when buses are
needed they aren't running

Public transportation. Transfort needs more accessible routes that require fewer transfers to get
around the majority of the city. Current ridership is low, so this is an excellent time to consider route
changes and push for investment and higher ridership.

Infrastructure.... make sure roads and lights are appropriate for any new developments before
approving more building.

Let electric scooters on bike trails

Increase access for neighborhoods to local businesses that are walkable-ish. This significantly
increases mental health.
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transportation & safety at the south end of the city
Making Fort Collins a better place to navigate without a car.

Transportation and mobility: sidewalks in most residential areas are NOT ADA-accessible. They need to
be widened for safe pedestrian use. Additionally, street crossings need to be plowed in winter - my
street was inaccessible for days at a time because I am not in an HOA that plows. Something that
accompanies this is the length of traffic lights - the longer they are, the more unpleasant walking is in
Fort Collins. Please shorten the light cycles so that I can cross the street without waiting for 2 - 5
minutes per intersection! I am more than willing to increase my tax contribution to pay for accessibility
improvements.

Plan appropriate transportation infrastructure before or as part of mew community development.
Infrastructure in the city & in larger neighborhoods like Ridgewood Hills

Transportation, but focused on public options and environmental friends options (walking, biking, e-
vehicles).Yes, at the same time most people will still need to drive so road infrastructure and traffic
flow issues have to be addressed as well.

Transfort
Transportation

Make the entire city truly bike and pedestrian friendly, even if it means reducing convenience for car
drivers

Alternative transportation

Making travel by bus and bike easier in the city.

Homelessness and litter/trash [ have noticed a large influx of people living in ditches and inappropriate
areas which makes me feel unsafe in my neighborhood, I have also noted the amount of discarded
trash, broken glass, etc close to these areas as well.

The transient community is making parts of Fort Collins less safe, and increasing available
housing/social services is not resolving it.

Auto thefts

Homeless camps along the river and making sure there is no camping at grocery stores as happened
last summer. Hard to use trails along the river or play when you are unsure where there are feces or
needles.Not safe for kids or adults.

More help for unhoused people.
CRIME

Safety along the Maxline bike/walking trail: lots of deranged homeless camping along railroad tracks
and endangering lone women and children, especially between Horsetooth and Harmony.

The homeless population on the busses when they take up alot of seating for all of their stufff
Improve safety for residents, mostly with transient populations and drug use
Safety

The vulnerability that I feel just walking downtown due to the homeless problem. They keep throwing
money at it and nothing improves. | am afraid to walk downtown and sit at restaurants outside as [
have been approached and frankly I do not like it.

Prepared by Polco’s National Research Center Page 34



City of Fort Collins 2022 Open Participation Web Survey Report

Homelessness

Less red tape, for red tapes sake.
Get rid of Utilities Time of Use Pricing

Increasing population density through zoning reforms and incentives (e.g., higher building limits,
mixed-use zoning, etc).

Removing single-family housing zoning in the core districts. Not only allow duplexes or quads, but also
small shops.

Adapting codes for rentals within City so that there are more affordable options for people to house
share

Moratorium on investors buying homes under 400,000. Require purchasers to live in a purchased
home, rather than rent it. Only build affordable housing for 2 years and catch up with deficit of
affordable homes. In otherwords...fix the affordable housing solution above all else!!!

Putting a flow chart together for anyone building in the city, a contractor or anyone building a home in
Fort Collins will no what each department does and if they need to get a special permit. Example, I got a
building permit to build a home. Before the permit could be issued the environmental engineering
department had to have all erosion control in place. It is not stated anywhere that erosion control has
to be in place before a permit can be issued. Which water district are you building in. Most cities water
is handled by the permit process. Not Fort Collins, the person building has to find out what water
district they are in and then go to that district and apply with them before the permit can be issues. Its
not a huge thing to go to the water dictrict but if you don't know and nobody tells you or it is not stated
anywhere it can cost valuable time. My building permit was held up because I didn't have water district
approval. [ had to call the city to find out how long it would be until the permit was issued. They told me
It was not approved because they were waiting on water district approval. I didn't know I needed water
district approval and nobody followed up with me to let me know why it wasn't approved. I think the
permit would still not be approved if I hadn't called because it didn't seem that anyone had the job of
making sure [ was contacted to let me know what was going on. There are other things I can address
too. If you want to know more you can call me. My name is Rich and my phone number is 970-215-2315

Don't use taxpayer money to subsidize childcare. Thats just going to make it more expensive

Permit more thoughtful housing development and fight against NIMBYism. Zone for more walkable,
dense neighborhoods.

I would like the City to aggressively address the issues outlined in the housing strategic plan. Housing is
one of the largest factors that would prevent my household from staying in Fort Collins.

Council Leadership

Ethics. Have city staff work on operating in an honest, fair manner.
Supporting law enforcement

Better police training and quality hires

Respect for individual freedom and autonomy; reduce size and scope of local government
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We need a Rec Center
Senior Center with pool on South east part of town

Update and maintain the recreational facilities, specifically the pools! There seems to be a higher
demand than availability. In addition, in one poo], it is difficult to transition from competitive lane
swimming to then have senior aerobics or beginner toddler classes. The pool temperatures should not
be the same in these transitions and the water temp is always kept too warm to accommodate the
seniors or complaining parents, while the lap swimmers, of all ages (seniors included) are getting
overheated and physically ill.There are many adult swimmers (in addition to the middle and high
school age swimmers) and triathletes who need to use the pools to train and leave drained or unable to
finish their workouts. Swimming is used by so many, even runners when injured and need to use a non-
weight baring training during recovery.

Recreational trail improvements - specifically more spurs to neighborhoods (can't use the trails if we
can't get to them), and more non-grade crossings of major roads (what happened to the tax money we
voted to collect for this purpose???)

Add a golf course
Recreation facilities

Making trails safer. Campsites everywhere. I never take my kid on the power trail south of Horsetooth
anymore.

Equitable services for all people
Disability accessibility

Increasing diversity of city staff

Supporting existing neighborhoods and their connection, not just focusing on new ones (though we
know housing is a goal).

CELL PHONE INFRASTRUCTURE

Keeping solid old houses out of the landfill.

Stop trying to meet the needs of everyone who moves to the area.
No CRT anywhere

stop all the rich people moving in

Opportunities for 25-35yr olds to meet. ['ve been involved with sport recreation but mostly people in
college or 40s.

Creatively supporting community organizations

Consider priorities other than climate change
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Q18: Why is it important to you, or the community overall, for the City to
focus on the area you mentioned?

Alack of affordable housing makes it difficult for low- and middle-income earners to live and work
within the city.

A livable environment is the foundation upon which all other community functions rely and the City is
in the best position to provide systemic change and actionable guidance for individuals to
constructively participate in solutions. Choosing only one item is very restrictive, as providing for good
government, accessible/affordable/inclusive housing, and ensuring that we have the resources to
support and maintain the quality of the community infrastructure we already have (parks, cultural
resources, etc.) are also critically important. But choosing just one brings me back to the environment
as the groundwork for all others.

Air quality on the front range is bad, and we need to do our part to improve it. Water conservation,
improving bike infrastructure to reduce pollution, community composting, etc.

All the red lights increase emissions, stress, MVAs, and diminish economic activity

As a minority in noco I see no representation in our city government. Lots of q and blue loves flags in
many neighborhoods make us feel unwelcome

Badly managed growth causes problems in all areas mentioned above.

Because good, intelligent, hard working commjnity members are choosing to leave the choice city of
Fort Collins because of the incompetence and arrogance of some of the city staff and their unproductive
processes.

Because I can no longer afford to live in the community [ grew up in...no places available for seniors to
live...it's really very horrible how the city has not effectively managed the housing crisis.

Because I see alot of people in their 60 and older that can't stand very well and would like a place to sit,
when [ am on the bus and their is no more seats I will stand and give someone my seat that I was in .

Because I'm outside breathing the air all day

Because nobody wants mandatory water restrictions! Encourage citizens to remove turf in their yards,
within reason, and especially in the city's parkway areas. We send more water into the streets trying to
water turf in parkways that never looks good anyway because our soil is so poor and the tree roots take
up so much of the small area available to them.

Because of you do it wrong you'll waste money making the problem worse

Because people like me are being priced out and do not have a future in FoCo, it's turning into a wealthy
mountain town that can't support the people that make the town what it is

Because people won't move here/will leave if they can't afford a place to live.

Because pollution and in particular air pollution kills thousands every year, reduces the quality of life,
destroys our ability to enjoy the outdoors and compromises the health of our children. Not to mention
the incalculable damage to plants and wild animals

Because someone is going to be attacked and harmed or killed plus, especially these days, unhygenic,
unhealthy to have people excreting there. Seen many close calls on my walks. Man sleeping completely
across trail blocking woman pushing baby carriage. Man swinging heavy branch at woman jogging by.
Well dressed black man covertly hiding behind theatre with 50ish woman pulling ragged carry-on
luggage.

Because walkable communities are sustainable and livable communities
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Better transportation options benefit everyone from the homeless to upper class, while also helping the
environment.

Buildings are run down. No access in the south.

Cars and car-centric transportation design make it more difficult for people to reduce their reliance on
cars, which we need to do to make the region more climate-proof.

Changing climate will lead to less water resources available to all. Would like to see less lawns. New
homes should have xeriscape or native plants only

City is just turning into an expensive suburban sprawl and chain stores, in search of the almighty
property tax dollar.

Climate change is affecting our air quality.

Climate change. Less noise, light, and air pollution from cars. Easier commutes without cars.
Continues building downtown is causing congestion and changing the overall appeal of our city
cost of living, protection of quality of life

Crime is rising and with the weakened criminal penalty laws in our state, our police officers will need
all the support they can get

CRT teaches that kids are guilty of Racist racism of their skin color
Current senior center is too far from Southeast Fort Collins

depletion of Poudre River flows through town will negatively impact natural balance, whitewater park,
Innovation Zone and River District, trails and natural areas that border the river - creating cascading
economic and environmental distress

Disabled - left FoCo bc of lack of services and total unresponsiveness of Transfort staff.

Diversity is important. I don't want this to be a town of only upper class rich white people. Regular
people need homes!

Diversity of Fort Collins needs to be seen by the city gov.
Don't want to travel to another city
Due to over developed areas, the roads can't handle the traffic.

Effective public transportation is the best way to reduce emissions locally and also allow working and
middle class people in Fort Collins to save money on the rapidly increasing costs associated with car
ownership.

Empowers people, helps environment and directly encourages the resident and city to work together
and witness the miracle of composting! And it's fun

Equality, safety and responsibility

Even without further direct city intervention, [ think over time this would increase the housing supply,
and potentially allow more walkable/bikeable neighborhoods by improving accessibility to services.

Even working 70 hours per week, [ struggle every month to make ends meet.

Everything else follows from working to combat climate change. We can't encourage people to enjoy
going to the park or our natural areas for example, if they can't breathe the air. Hopefully we can work
with surrounding communities and get aggressive on this. It's a big problem. Our individual actions
help, but it's government, big corporations that have to make significant changes on this as well.
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Existing community members do not feel heard by the P&Z Board when new developments negatively
impact us.

FoCo is a desirable place to live, however, it seems like no one can move here anymore unless they are
wealthy. Our family is growing, we have a combined income of $115,000 per year, and that doesn't not
qualify us for much in the Fort Collins area.

Folks need to live where they work to reduce pollution and commute times

For a city this size, it is inexcusable that so many areas have poor cell phone service. [ never would have
moved to southeast Fort Collins if [ had known the cell phone signals are so weak. | emailed my city
council representative after the T-Mobile temporary tower installed March 2022 still left my
neighborhood with one bar of service, but she did not reply to me.

fort collins is anti business
Fort Collins is becoming unliveable for locals and college students

Fort Collins is growing and the "growth issues" seem to be more visible. Traffic, homelessness,
affordable housing, housing density overwhelms current roads and infrastructure.

Fort Collins natives are being pushed out of the city due to the insane housing prices in Fort Collins
recently. It's very sad and needs to be addressed.

Gas prices, clean air
Getting priced out of town

Give households the option of participating. My household is below similar households in usage nearly
every month and was before this was implemented. This is one reason [ am thinking of moving to
another community after living here for 29 years.

Golf courses are overcrowded

Health

Housing is too exclusive and childcare is expensive which discourages young families from coming here
Housing is too expensive

Housing prices here are so high that it is a huge struggle for people who are already here to find new
housing they can afford, for people who want to move here to do so, and for the growing number of
unhoused people here to get any.

I am a senior, housing keeps going up. Afraid to turn to be homeless

[ am disabled with an invisible disability (chronic illness, immune compromised) and would like to see
more effort here, especially as the pandemic continues. This could look like initiatives and education for
businesses to improve air quality indoors to reduce COVID spread as well as more typical accessibility
initiatives

[ have lived in Fort Collins since 2018 and I wish the population was more diverse than it is. I think

organizations like the BIPOC Alliance are helping however the city of Fort Collins should be doing more
to address the lives, wants, and needs of the BIPOC and LGBTQ communities.

[ have seen the city allow residential development without demanding adequate roads for reasonable
traffic flow within and entering/leaving development. This has had negative impacts on surrounding
communities and created emergency evacuation concerns for impacted residents.
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[ just don't want to see the city | and my family were born and raised in, falter. It's looking more and
more like every other cookie cutter community on the map. Keep the city individual. We may be loosing
our identity to the corporate mega ideology.

[ live on the edge of town and it's impractical to get anywhere without a car.

[ think it is an important part of dealing with our growth and is one area where the quality of life has
degraded in my time in Fort Collins

[ think many of the locals know about this driving habit in the area, but when I first moved to the city |
was almost collided with several times due to people running red lights. This is a massive safety
concern for newcomers/tourists.

[ want to be prepared
[ want to continue to see Fort Collins be a safe city for all people.
[ want to know when composting will be widely available!

[ would use the bus more personally and I think a lot of other people would too. The city is large enough
that we could benefit from a beefed up bus system.

If strategically located, charge stations would promote nearby commercial enterprises as a place to visit
during the charging wait time.

If we don't take care of the environment, nothing else matters. (Please note that on your carpooling
question there was no option for not using a car. We walk or bike)

If you are going to continue to strengthen the community and make it a viable option for families,
affordable housing is the only way. Houses starting at $500,000 in this city is not only outrageous, but
completely unsustainable and all the effort you put into the city will be for nothing. If no one can afford
to live here no one will. Tourism will drop. Any sort of community and culture will vanish more than it
already has. The building of ugly multi-million dollar condo buildings around old town has already
taken a beautiful and historic area and made it another boring tourist trap, that only benefits the
extremely wealthy. Focus on making this a city that everyday people want to live in and a community
that is rewarding to be apart of.

Improvements to local economy increase jobs and opportunities for all and reduce pressure on
residents

In 27 years of living here I've seen the Poudre River level sink considerably. Climate change forces us to
protect a huge natural resource. Doing that increases the quality of life for all Ft. Collins citizens and
businesses. Don't sacrifice our river to support downstream cities.

Increased neighborhood cohesion (city feels very broken up by the major roads), safer biking for daily
activities (e.g., grocery shopping) as opposed to recreational or trail riding, increased pedestrian safety,
reduced noise and air pollution

It impacts every foco citizen

It is important due to the climate change around the world. We must do everything possible to
minimize our impact to the environment.

It is taking away from the charm of our city
[t seems that many or most manhole covers are big "potholes". [ have a rough riding vehicle.

It would make the building process easier and save valuable time for the builder and It would also save
time for the city. You know time is money and saving time is saving money.
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It'd driving people out of the city

It's currently unaffordable for the majority of socio-economic groups, which contributes to a lack of
diversity and equity.

It's dangerous to drive here, too many crashes, and it's only getting worse. Police do not seem to be
present, so anything goes.

It's safer and electric bikes already use the trails.

['ve only loved here for a year and a half and the growth is is crazy. Not enough grocery stores,
shopping for the growth this is occur.

['ve watched this city over five years devolve into horrendous traffic, outrageous living situations and
rents charged, and increase in violent crime especially in community areas like Old Town

Keeping Ft Collins quality high

Keeping power running on hot and cold days, improving traffic

Lack of affordable housing

Livability

Livable cities need to dedicate LESS resources and land to cars (roads and parking lots).

Living below the median income line in Fort Collins is challenging. Despite having a full-time job with a
well-reputed institution in Fort Collins, my partner and [ would not be able to afford a place to live
without both of our incomes. This is without the consideration of if we had children or guardianship of
a minor - if we did, we would probably have to move. Though we're not San Francisco or New York
City, some initiatives for renter protection or rent control would go a long way to protect low-income
communities from the rise in the cost of living related to our fast population increase. We would
theoretically like to purchase a home in Fort Collins and live here long term though this is becoming a
more distant reality due to the skyrocketing prices of real estate. Having lived here for 6 years, I've
witnessed Fort Collins rent and house prices rise; removing or mitigating some of the pressure that
comes with finding housing in Fort Collins would allow those below the median income line to channel
more time, energy, and money to the wonderful recreation, cultural, and community services offered by
the city.

Look at the turnover in City leadership. It's all new. They need to set a new tone of integrity for city
employees in all departments.

Low light, and or older eyes, need better marking on curbs for left-hand turns!!

Making the city a better place to live in and move around in without a car addresses many problems at
once: it's better for the climate, it helps even out social inequities, it provides everyone more access to
education and job opportunities, helps strengthen the sense of community, etc.

Many bad accidents and loss of life Speed limit is 55 most people travel 65 and even pass on the wrong
lane.

More employers, including manufacturing, brings in good paying jobs, that then bring in supporting
businesses.

My coworkers and I work closely with the city, but not for the city helping with downtown de-
escalation efforts of vulnerable populations and helping with homelessness solutions. While we make
over minimum wage, in Fort Collins it's still not a living wage because the cost of living has skyrocketed
tremendously. Ironically, this is the most money I've made from an hourly position. However, after
paying for housing, utilities, and basic bills, there's very little left for food let alone savings. I'm
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employed and have to lean on services and agencies to survive - is that how Fort Collins' wants its
residents to thrive? I'm not alone and many people are struggling to get by having to take on 2-3 jobs.
The cost of living in Fort Collins needs serious help!

My elderly father had his car stolen. Less than 12 months later mine was stolen also. Fort Collins didn't
used to be this way!

Native Fort Collins residents are being forced out.

Navigating better support for the success of community/cultural organizations helps lift the entire
community; provides authentic feedback loops that move beyond outreach.

Need people to be able to live here
Need to keep up with growth

Not enough affordable housing for senior citizens. Fixed income individuals have extreme difficulty
accessing programming due to unrealistic income limitations.

Not everyone agrees that climate change is the most important problem for Fort Collins.

Not only are we filling up the landfill with perfectly good materials that could be reused, but some of
these materials (like 1 inch thick wood flooring) is either unattainable or prohibitively expensive today
and here we are chucking it out. That's insane. If a property owner doesn't want to reuse a building on
their property, they should first try to find someone that will take it wholesale (and the City should help
people to do this) or they should be required to dismantle it so the the parts can be reused. Other
communities are requiring deconstruction of buildings rather than landfilling them. Why aren't we? We
don't have an infinite supply of landfill, wood, energy, etc. that's required to demolish an old building,
then harvest materials for a new one, process those materials, haul those materials, and install those
materials. We've got to find ways to reduce the energy and resource waste involved with our built
environment, and an easy fix is deconstructing rather than demolishing.

Otherwise, we will soon become a haven of political elites that watch the 'paid help' leave the resort
every night and return every morning to keep the resort fun, and full of craft beer and legal weed.

Our entire family bikes to school and work, and it totally changes life. With more population density,
there's less traffic, better affordability, less pollution, and more opportunities for jobs. It addresses a lot
of problems in one.

Over the last 10 -15 years the homeless problem has gotten worse and normal tax paying citizens have
to feel threatened everyday when walking downtown. This is not the same city that it was just 15
years ago.

Overall physical and mental health of the community.
PEOPLE ARE DYING

People cannot afford to live here and are commuting from all around. This harm's the environment,
diminishes sense of community, and wastes people's time in their cars.

People love this city, but they can't afford to live here if there's inadequate employment. The cost of
living is dramatically increasing, and low wage jobs here are not sufficient for the people in the city.

People should be able to afford to live in the community that they work in. Often, that is not the case
now.

People who grew up in Fort Collins can't even afford to live here. It's a sad world when you have to
leave your home because it cost too much to live there.

Poor job hiring City Manager
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Pricing of rentals, pricing of homes for sale, homeless issues

Promotes local business development as well as greater access for a wider range of age ranges to access
them.

Pure safety.
Reduction of water consumption is necessary to maintain our quality of life an our city's livability

Rising cost of housing + stagnant incomes has created a dramatic increase in the cost burden to low and
moderate income households. Our local economy depends on our workforce being able to live in the
community in which they work, the widening gap between median renter income and median rent is
making this an impossibility. More mixed developments and more density in supply will help fill in the
"hole in the middle class." This would involve a change to the land use code to allow building up
(upzoning) and less development of single family homes that are unaffordable to most and only serve
to increase the dependence on single occupancy vehicles. Housing is the foundation for health, well-
being, and educational success. A healthier and more educated populace benefits our economy by
forming a more productive workforce.

Safety of my kids

Safety, improving Fort Collins and helping the unfortunate.

Small crime is skyrocketing in Fort Collins and in ALL neighborhoods!!
So I can continue to live here.

So that all the people who work here can live here. So young people can afford to get into the housing
market in Fort Collins. So that we don't become Boulder or Aspen.

So that people of different socio-economic groups can be assured of a place to live and enjoy this
wonderful city

Specifically on the south side of ft Collins where there are not a lot of walk-able/bike-able areas and
cars travel at speeds too fast. Besides this, the south side is the first impression of Ft collins for people
coming from more populated areas or tourists traveling from the Denver airport coming to or though
town.

Supply doesn't meet Demand, at all.
Sustainability is a necessity

The availability and affordability of housing are significant factors when considering where to live. I
fear that if housing continues on its current course it will eventually lead to the decline of the city as
people move away for better opportunities.

The balance is currently failing. Too much traffic for our roadways, over usage of our parks is causing
destruction, ease of use of many items due to overpopulation is frustrating, etc.

The bus service doesn't travel to necessary places

The city has been so fixated on chasing new residents, getting on "best" lists, and pandering to
developers and businesses that existing residents (especially us long-term residents who have been
active participants) feel like they (by they I mean certain city council members) want to drive us out,
raze our houses, build massive multi-family buildings, and pivot entirely to new residents who think
this current state of affairs is just great.

The city has stretched far outside its purview over the last decade. The city should focus on significantly
shrinking its size and scope to allow for lower taxes and an improved standard of living for its citizens.
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City policies are making it harder for a great number of citizens to be able to thrive in our once great
city.

The city is moving in the right directions and there are more important issues that are being worked
on, where as is seems like nothing is being done on the excessive noise pollution in the city from
modified mufflers to cars racing in norther Fort Collins

The City of FC needs to identify the priorities in a world of limited resources. Stop catering to the
lowest denominator.

The city will fail if the working class cannot afford to live here.

The last few years have been very tough, ['m sure these folks would not prefer to live in ditches, but
need help. This will not only help them but our community as a whole for safety and comfort of our city.

The traffic is terrible, and you never see police enforcing traffic laws.

There are a few interrelated needs, all related to sustainability. They include: the need to come to
terms with diminishing supplies of water while protecting the river and riparian habitats; addressing
the chronic problem of unhealthy air pollution, which increasing numbers of automobiles worsens; and
ending the externalization of costs related to land development in general and sprawl in particular. The
latter is necessary for a functioning, fair economic system with adequate feedback mechanisms.

There is currently no incentive for people to travel around Fort Collins without a car, which leads to
poorer air quality and contributes to climate change. | have one bus stop near me that doesn't go
anywhere I need to go. Riding my bike out of my neighborhood is terrifying because of poor bike
protections on the south side of town. And sidewalks are uneven and never fully cleared in the winter. |
have seen my elderly neighbors walk in the street on JFK because they can't use the sidewalk.

This is my neighborhood and it should be a nice neighborhood. There are over 700 homes and the city
keeps allowing for more developments in a neighborhood with only 3 exits. Traffic is terrible in this
area, the park is forgotten because it's so far away from the city center. The weeds in the park are
horrible, grass is dead, trees need maintenance. I feel like we are the forgotten, unimportant part of
Fort Collins.

This one change impacts many different city priorities. The densification of our community can
increase affordability, reduce urban sprawl, reduce vehicle miles driven, reduce transportation
maintenance costs, and improve community relationships. Corner stores and coffee shops should be
allowed at intersections like Meadowlark/Swallow, Manhattan/Troutman, Dunbar/Swallow,
Constitution/Stuart, Stover/Stuart, etc... Or adjacent to neighborhood parks/pools.

To attract young professionals to fort collins.
To ensure the livability and sustainability of our community.
to maintain quality of life

Too many people living in motels or are homeless as they can not find places in which they can afford to
liveb

too much exhaust/pollution of air and liveability

total lack of effort by the City for years and years and years to focus on the housing needs of people who
have low or very low income

traffic congestion can be difficult at times... continue to make intersection and road improvements...
recent improvements are making a significant difference (the overpass on Lemay Ave)
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Traffic is already bad in areas, then there are developments going up and still the same cruddy roads
with no lights or stop signs. Throw in the trains, and there is a mess in areas. (ie Timberline between
Mulberry and Vvine)

Traffic is very bad with too high of a speed limit on 287. Ridgewood Hills needs better entrances & exits
especially if the city is going to let these developers keep building in this neighborhood. It's getting very
dangerous for anyone to bike or walk because of the speeds and amount of cars on Triangle and
Avondale. Our neighborhood seems to be forgotten as one of the most southern neighborhoods in Fort
Collins. Something needs to be done about this before we have more tragic deaths on these roads.

Traffic issues, crime issues. It seems south Fort Collins is becoming a dumping ground and it does not
feel safe any more

Trails are great once we get to them, but too many neighborhoods don't have safe access to them.

Transportation is the lifeblood of a community. The ability to fly to and from Fort Collins efficiently is
something worth acheiving. Otherwise, what are we paying for?

Umm, safety number one. Duh. Claiming an accident alert day just proves that you know you do a
pathetic job plowing. Too bad the people who have only ever lived here don't know that most places do
it way better. Utah pretreats the roads abs clears them to the pavement even on cul de sacs! Imagine
that. There's no excuse for any town in northern Colorado to be so pathetic

Unhoused people need the most help.

Unsustainable for service workers to live with this level of housing price increase. No future here as a
younger person unless i never want to own property

Wages stagnated, rent increasing every year, getting priced out of here

Walking around my neighborhood is how I connect with others. When I can't walk (I broke my ankle in
November), [ become isolated and it decreases my quality of life. It is inequitable to have narrow
sidewalks and unplowed streets. Please consider the entire community and make it safer for all of us!

Want to be able to move about with limited automobile use

Water is life. Also, the Poudre is central to Ft Collins, it provides our drinking water, aquatic recreation
(fishing, kayaking, rafting, camping & picnicking) downtown business development & parks. It is also
the only designated Wild & Scenic River in the state.

Water, fire and air all impacted now by climate change.

We are a society and need to keep the path and not fall into the politics
We are running out of water.

We don't have nearly enough low income housing.

We need all kinds of people to make the community great. All kinds of people have different housing
needs.

We only have one planet. Every other concern is secondary.

We should not be supporting economic growth of downstream communities in the greater Denver area
at the expense of adequate water in the Poudre for community and enivronmental use.

We will calcify into a rich little white enclave like Boulder if we don't. [ want my kids to one day be able
to buy a home here too. We need leaders with courage who encourage housing development, and
recognize that selfish, loud, NIMBY property owners don't speak for everyone. How can the City, or
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PSD, or CSU, or any non-profit, attract a dynamic workforce to help Fort Collins thrive if we can't
realistically offer wages that enable home ownership, given the skyrocketing costs?

With out clean air and water we have no quality of life

Zero sidewalks, building more apartment homes, and not enough traffic lights. Fatal crash on South
College this morning. Hit & Run. Caused extreme backups in traffic all morning. EXTREMELY difficult to
exit the Ridgewood Hills neighborhood. Imagine an emergency evacuation. Would be catastrophic!!

Q19 (other): Please indicate how frequently, if ever, you or other members
of your household use each of the following sources for information
regarding City issues, services and programs: Other

City website

Coloradoan newspaper.
Denver TV channels

Doxo app is garbage.

Fort Collins Subreddit

Fort Collins YouTube channel
fortcollins.gov

[ was not aware that FCTV online existed, nor was I aware of how much was on engage.fcgov, and
ourcity.fcgov. I will use them more.

inserts in the utility bills

Nextdoor website / app

No other sources.

Phone and website

Reddit

Reddit - Fort Collins sub reddit

Sometimes watch the city updates on YouTube
Specific websites and instagram

Subscribing to RSS feeds from fcgov.com

talking with city leaders/staff members outside of formal booths/activities -- at church, working with
non-profit groups, out at stores/restaurants, etc

The options would not load. Social media posts.

Twitter

Visit Fort Collins

Website

Website

Working closely with DDA and Fort Collins Police Services
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D10 (other): What is your gender? — Prefer to self-identify:

Squirrel

D11 (other): Which term best describes your sexual orientation? (Select all
that apply.) — Prefer to self-identify:

None of city's business

D12 (other): What is your race and/or ethnicity? (Please mark any race or
ethnicity you identify as.) — Prefer to self-identify:

Apache

How did you hear about this survey? (Select all that apply.) — Other:
A friend.
City of Fort Collins subreddit!
coloradoan
Fort Collins Reddit
Fort Collins reddit page
Fort Collins Reddit Post
Fort Collins subreddit
Fort Collins subreddit
fort collins subreddit
Fort Collins Subreddit - r/FortCollins
Fort Collins subreddit: www.reddit.com/r/fortcollins
Fortcollins subreddit

[ heard about it in the paper...too many questions...I was expecting I could make suggestions...so here I
go...I wish the city would get on with a proposal that was made years ago - The remake of Jefferson St,,
between Mulberry & Mountain, with bike trial tunnel under Riverside connecting to river trail &
brewery district.

I saw it on the Fort Collins subreddit: reddit.com/r/FortCollins

On our neighborhood Facebook feed while we were griping about the danger of trying to leave our
neighborhood On our neighborhood Facebook feed while we were griping about the danger of trying to
leave our neighborhood And wondering which one of us is next. DO SOMETHING ABOUT THIS
ALREADY

Post on Reddit

Post on the Fort Collins subreddit
Posted on Fort Collins Subreddit
Reddit

Reddit
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Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

reddit

Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

Reddit

reddit

Reddit

Reddit - Fort Collins Subreddit
Reddit post

Reddit post

Reddit.
reddit.com/r/fortcollins
Redit

Someone posted it to social media
Someone shared on Reddit

Twitter Ad
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